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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

Case No. 1:24-cv-21983-JB 

CUBANOS PA’LANTE, et al.,  
 Plaintiffs, 

v. 
FLORIDA HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES, et al., 
 Defendants. 

 

 / 

STIPULATION RE EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR’S INVOLVEMENT 
IN DEVELOPING THE 2022 CONGRESSIONAL PLAN 

1. On March 4, 2022, the Florida Legislature passed Committee Substitute for Senate 

Bill 102, as amended (“SB 102”), which adopted congressional Plan H000C8019 (“Plan 8019”) 

and, as a secondary plan, congressional Plan H000C8015. 

2. Governor DeSantis vetoed SB 102 on March 29, 2022. 

3. On April 13, 2022, J. Alex Kelly, Deputy Chief of Staff with the Executive Office 

of the Governor, submitted congressional Plan P000C109 (“Plan 109”) to the Legislature. 

4. On April 21, 2022, the Legislature passed Senate Bill 2-C, as amended (“SB 2-C”), 

which adopted Plan 109. Governor DeSantis signed SB 2-C the next day. 

5. ae configurations of Districts 1, 2, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, and 28 in Plan 109 

are identical to those districts’ configurations in Plan 8019. 

6. Within Miami-Dade County, the configuration of District 26 is identical in Plans 

109 and 8019. 

7. Outside of Miami-Dade County, Plan 109’s configuration of District 26 differs from 

Plan 8019’s in that: 

a. 46,989 people in Collier County whom Plan 8019 assigned to District 19 are 

assigned to District 26 in Plan 109. 

b. 46,989 people whom Plan 8019 assigned to District 26 are assigned to Districts 

18 and 19 in Plan 109. Specifically: 
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i. 44,480 people whom Plan 8019 assigned to District 26 are assigned to 

District 18 in Plan 109. Of these, 39,619 reside in Hendry County, and 

4,861 reside in Collier County. 

ii. 2,509 people whom Plan 8019 assigned to District 26 are assigned to 

District 19 in Plan 109. aese people reside in Collier County. 

8. Mr. Kelly’s reasons for why he drew the portions of Plan 109 that differ from Plan 

8019 are set forth in the legislative record. 

 

Dated May 14, 2025. 

 /s/ Nicholas L.V. Warren  
 
Nicholas L.V. Warren (FBN 1019018) 
Daniel B. Tilley (FBN 102882) 
Caroline A. McNamara (FBN 1038312) 
ACLU Foundation of Florida 
4343 West Flagler Street, Suite 400 
Miami, FL 33134 
(786) 363-1769 
nwarren@aclufl.org 
dtilley@aclufl.org 
cmcnamara@aclufl.org 
 
Jorge L. Vasquez, Jr.* 
Vasquez Attorneys at Law, PC 
141 Parkway Road, Suite 14 
Bronxville, NY 10708 
(212) 752-8408 
jorge@vasquezpc.com 
 
Andrew J. Frackman* 
O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 17th Floor 
New York, NY 10019 
(212) 326-2000 
afrackman@omm.com 
 
Brian P. Quinn* 
Patrick J. Jones* 
Emily Murphy* 
Gabrielle S. Jackson* 
Andrea Ojeda* 

 /s/ Andy Bardos  
 
Andy Bardos (FBN 822671) 
andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com 
GrayRobinson, P.A. 
301 South Bronough Street, Suite 600 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 577-9090 
 
Counsel for Defendant  
Florida House of Representatives 
 
 
 /s/ Michael Beato  
 
Bradley R. McVay (FBN 79034) 
brad.mcvay@dos.myflorida.com 
Joseph S. Van de Bogart (FBN 84764) 
joseph.vandebogart@dos.myflorida.com 
Ashley Davis (FBN 48032) 
ashley.davis@dos.myflorida.com 
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
(850) 245-6536 
 
Mohammad O. Jazil (FBN 72556)  
mjazil@holtzmanvogel.com  
Michael Beato (FBN 1017715)  
mbeato@holtzmanvogel.com  
zbennington@holtzmanvogel.com  
Holtzman Vogel Baran 
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O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
1625 Eye Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 383-5300 
bquinn@omm.com 
pjones@omm.com 
emurphy@omm.com 
gjackson@omm.com 
aojeda@omm.com 
 
* Admitted pro hac vice 
 

Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC 
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 500 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 270-5938 
 
Counsel for Defendant  
Florida Secretary of State 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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